Section 106

a8 Tha copy account must be
henticated by the writtan signature(s)
he Liquidator(s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting I1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03040851

Name of Company

Greenall's Woodworking Machinery Limited

INueThnstopher Brooksbank
Wesley House

Huddersfield Road

Birstall

Batley

West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 14 September 2012
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before 1t showing how the wanding up of the company has been disposed of, and that.-the-same--
wasdome-accordingly-+ no quorum was prasent at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-an/summoned for 14 September
2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-wasdure-aeceordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstzall, Batley, WF17 9EJ

The report covers the penod from 27/09/2010 (commencement of winding up} to 14/09/2012 (close of winding
up)

The outcome of the meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

The case was closed with ng distnbution made to creditors

Slgned":__\___g_i’—_ Date 14 September 2012

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

O'Hara & Co
Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

Birstali
Batley >
West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ g
=z
Ref G190/CBIDY g “ATHMTZ00"
A23 17/09/2012 #151
COMPANIES HOUSE




Greenall's Woodworking Machinery Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 27 September 2010 To 14 September 2012

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,764 45 Book Debts 163 13
Bank Interest Gross 004
Bank Interest Net of Tax 268
Uncertain Qverdrawn Directors Loan Accounts 15,000 00
Uncertain Negligence Claim NIL
15,165 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 50 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 00
Category 2 Disbursements 35390
Remuneration 5,702 28
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00
Accountants Costs 3,000 00
Company Search Fee 250
Statutory Advertising 557 17
(15,165 85)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(448 60) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{30,703 24) Lloyds TSB Bank Plc NIL
(165,797 09) HSBC Bank Pic NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,792 05) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(841 14) Employees NIL
{4,055 20) PAYE / NIC NIL
(30,271 60) Corporation Tax NIL
(34,114 64) VAT NIL
Uncertain SCM GroupSPA NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{264,259 11) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 September 2012 15 10



Greenall's Woodworking Machinery Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 27 September 2010 To 14 September 2012

Sof AL £ £

/;=i><"->
Christopker Brooksbank
Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 September 2012 15 10




GREENALL'S WOODWORKING
MACHINERY LIMITED

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE
LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT LAID
DOWN AT THE FINAL MEETING OF
CREDITORS OF THE ABOVE
COMPANY HELD ON

14 September 2012




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Realisation of Assets

4 Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Liguidator's Remuneration
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 September 2010
to 16 July 2012

Time Analysis for the period from 27 September 2010 to 14 September
2012

Additronal informations in relation to Liquidator's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practise 9

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C



1

Statutory Information

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Principal Activity

Previous Names

Registered Office

Trading Address

Authorised Share Capital

Shareholders

Kevin Anthony Scott

Mark Andrew Willlams

Mark Gary Delves

Drrectors (last 3 years)

Kevin Anthony Scott

Mark Andrew Willams

Mark Gary Delves

Company Secretary

Mark Andrew Willlams

Chargeholders

HSBC Bank Plc

Lloyds TSB Bank Ple

03040851

03 April 1995

General mechanical engineering

NIA

Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley,

WF17 9EJ

Unit 10, Acorn industnal Estate, Riverview Road,

Beverley, HU17 OLD

900 Ordinary £1 Shares

51 Crdinary A £1 Shares
39 Ordinary B £1 Shares
10 Ordinary C £1 Shares

Number held

459
51

351
39

90
10

Appointed
01 August 2602
23 January 2007

23 January 2007

23 January 2007
Description
Debenture

Debenture

Class

Ordmary
Ordmary A

Ordinary
Ordinary B

Ordinary
Ordinary C

Resigned
To date
To date

To date

To date
Date Registered
24 Apnl 2007

06 November 2002




22

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Introduction

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of Greenall's
Woodwaorking Machinery Limited (the Company)} At Appendix A, | have provided
an account of my Receipts and Payments for the pertod ended 14 September 2012

The Liguidation commenced on 27 September 2010 with an estimated to realise
asset value of £18,764 45 and anticipated liabihlies of £286,259 29 which, due to
the labiities, expected a nil return fo creditors There was no actual return to

creditors

Realisation of Assets

As per the statement of affars prepared at the date of my appeointment the
Company's assets consisted of book debts, overdrawn Directors loan accounts, a
potential clasm against SCM Group S P A and a potental negligence claim agamst
the Company's previous accountants and stock

After investigating the vahdity of the Directors Overdrawn Loan Accounts it was
agreed that the sum of £15,000 would be paid, as full and final settlement, by the
Company Directors | can confirm that payment has been recewved in full in respect
of this agreement

As previously outined m the statement of affars the Company held book debts
circa £18,764 45 It has transpired that these book debts were realised n full prior
to the Liguidation, with the exception of the sum of £163 13 which has now been

realised and paid into the Liguidation

As per the statement of affarrs there was a potential claim against SCM Group
S P Ainrelation to a breach of the terms of an agency agreement After conducting
my Investigations into this matter | can confirm that there would be no grounds for a

claim This 1ssue will not be pursued any further

| can also confirm that there appear to be no grounds for a negligence claim agamnst
the Company's previous accountants, therefore | will not be pursuing this claim any

further

As outhned previously in the statement of affars the Company held 4 motor
vehicles which were all subject to finance agreements and subsequently

repossessed by the individual finance companies

At the date of Liguidation it was understeod that the Company held a minimal value

of stock and this stock was given a realisable value of nil

No further realisations have been made




41

42

51

52

53

62

63

64

65

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the DT1 As

thus 1s a canfidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

As a duty of the Liquidator, | have conducted investigations into the Company’s

affairs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP 2)

Creditors

Secured Creditors

| can confirm that HSBC Bank plc and Lloyds TSB Bank plc held fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets created on 16 April 2007 and 11 November
2002, respectively, and registered on 24 April 2007 and 6 November 2002,
respectively Unfortunately there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to

secured creditors m this particular case
Preferential Creditors
There were no preferential creditors in this particular case

Unsecured Creditors

As per the statement of affairs prepared by the Company Directors at the date of
Liguidation there were unsecured creditors totalling £104,177 55 To date | have
received claims totalling £128,355 67 Unfortunately there are insufficient funds to

make a disiribution 1o unsecured crediiors

Liquidator's Remuneration
As per the resclutton (¢} passed at the meeting of creditors, | was entitled to draw
£5,000 + VAT in respect of work carred out mn connection with the preparation of

the Statement of Affairs | can advise these costs have been drawn in full

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at
the first meeting of creditors on 27 September 2010

My final time costs to date total £6,655 75 and | can confirm that £5,702 28 has

been drawn in respect of these costs

| have also incurred category 2 dishursements totalhing £35390 [ can confirm that

these costs have also been drawn in full

Attached at Appendix B 1s an analysis, in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 {SIP9), that detalls my time costs incurred from
27 Septermnber 2010 to 16 July 2012




Conclusion

71 This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
admmistration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have
been circutated with this report

Yours faithfully

C Brooksbank
Liquidator

Enc




Greenall's Woodworking Machinery Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 27/09/2010 From 27/09/2010

of affairs To 14/09/2012 To 14/09/2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Book Debts 18,764 45 163 13 163 13
Bank Interest Gross 004 004
Bank Interest Net of Tax 268 268
Qverdrawn Orrectors Loan Accounts Uncertain 15,000 00 15,000 00
Negligence Claim Uncertam 000 0 00
SCM Group SP A Uncertain 000 000
15,165 85 15,165 85

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 50 00 50 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 00 5,000 00
Category 2 Disbursements 35390 353 90
Remuneration 5,702 28 570228
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00 500 Q0
Accountants Costs 3,00000 3,000 00
Company Search Fee 250 250
Statufory Advertising 557 17 557 17
16,165 85 15,165 85
BALANCE - 14 Septernber 2012 000

Christopher Brooksbank
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 13 July 2012 15 51




€5 6L ZLOZ AT gL 00 | UoisIap Z 10 | abeg
000 PoLLE| ) SIUBWASINGSIQ [B10)
00 powie)) 034 [B10)
oy 04 G45599 90 6¢ e 00 sy 5871 SINOH (B}0)
000 oco ooo oo 0G0 poa 000 Buipeup
£y 9¥2 05298 0se 050 Qo0 [ J] oot Slasty 10 Lonesiedy
LY ¥¥T 0S5 0ES Lz €0 e 000 (K suanebnsaay|
Q00 oeo 00o 000 000 0o o000 Sluaurasingsi] (elauacy
00 004 QD 6L BLt 8L 1 aoe0 o 000 siolpaldy
wo o ano 0040 ae g Q00 000 SIBYiEW 2Y1nedg dsen
¥L 651 SLEVLS o0z ZE B9 51 000 o5t e Guiuueld 3 uanessIupy
(3} ajey Hels yoddng S|BUOISSa0Id
Aunop abeiaay (3) 1509 BLuly SINOK [e10] g sjupjsIsSy J10mag J3UiQ 1ebeuey 1auLied UANB3LN S MOM JO UOBEINISSTD

ZLog/Lo/eL oL
150d 9poD ooloig

pauwn Aauiyoepy BURIOMPOOpA §,[|EUSAID - 0B L5

Afewiung 1s09 R swil 6dIS - Asug swi L




1

21

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company gees into hquidation the costs of the proceedings are pad out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and in particutar the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
iqudator The msolvency legistation recogmises this interest by providing mechamnisms for creditors to
fix the basis of the lquidator’s fees This guide i1s intended to help creditors be aware of ther nghts to
approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the liqudator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive

Liguidation Procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up') i1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liguidation 1s
the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entalling the realisatton of its assets and the distributron of
the proceeds in a prescribed order of priorty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s mstituted
by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation i1s the more common of the two An insolvent voluntary hquidation s called a
creditors’ voluntary hguidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’} In this type of liquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the hquidator
at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hquidatian on the other hand, the function of Liquidator 1s, in most cases, imvtially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official recever The official
receiver 15 an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usuailly be appomnted
to act as liquidator in place of the official recerver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the
purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an msolvency
practitioner 1s not appointed the official recever remains iguidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the
former administrator to act as hquidator In such cases the official recever does not become liquidator
An administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

The Liquidation Committee

In a iiguidation {(whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the night to appoint a committee
called the hquidation committee, with a muinimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the hquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The committee 1s usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on
an administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will continue in
being as the liquidation commuitee

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of s estabhishment (or his
appointment if that is {ater), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he
needs to hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the iiquidation, unless the commitiee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insclvency and the level of the hquidator's fees

Fixing the Liquidator’s Remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration 1s set out iIn Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Inscivency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

o as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

o by reference to the time properly given by the hiquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the liquidation, or

o as a set amount




42

43

44

61
611

612

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the hquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator

it is for the liquidation commuttee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration I1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision
the committee shall have regard to the following matters

° the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

a any responsibility of an exceptional Kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection
with the insolvency,

o the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

o the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
liquidater’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply In the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms on
which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the iquidator

Iif the remuneration s not fixed as above, it will be fixed In one of the followmg ways In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an apphcation
untess he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above,
and i any case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory iquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the hquidation follows directly on from an administration i which the liguidator had acted as
admunistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the hquidation
{subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of Remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
hquidator's remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may request that it be changed The request must be
made 1o the same body as nbally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the
ornginal approval

What Information Should be Provided by the Liguidator?

When seelung remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee s

reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend on

= the nature of the approval being sought,
o the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
o the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-cut rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are hkety to be involved on the case

Where the hiquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is based on time costs
the lquidator should disclose to the commttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where approprate, such additional infformation as may reasonably
be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whiist recognising that the hquidator must fulfit certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the iquidator
to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent




614

62

63

64

Admunistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

a4 o 0 oo o

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

o oo 0o

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the hquidator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To
the extent applicabie it shauld also explain

a Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

o The reascns for subsequent changes in strategy

G Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
liquidator wishes to make

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, ime recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

& Any existing agreement about fees

a Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracled to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review ther fees

ft should be borne i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be
relevant, whiist further analysis may be necessary i larger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a
liquidator or his staff

After Remuneration Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed s functions, the hquidator shoukd notfy the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the hquidation, or submitiing his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed
He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with the
principles set out n paragraph 6 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator
should provide the detalls set out v paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and Other Expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below
Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided
by the lquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for
approving tus remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for Secured Creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of
the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the
committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his
fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors



72

73

92

Progress Reports and Requests for Further Information

The hguidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

a details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the lquidator {or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix it},
e if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,

trrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set
amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod of the report),

e if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
dunng those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of

the report,

o a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

o a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2,

and therr rnight to challenge the hquidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of recept of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared
for the purposes of a meeting to recewve the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may request the
hiquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out 1n the report A
request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission
of the court

The hguidator must provide the requested infformation within 14 days, unless he considers that

o the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

a disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

u the liquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

Provision of Information — Additional Requirements

The hguidator must provide certain informaton about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s

e the total number of hours spent on the case by the liqguidator or staff assigned to the case,
a for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
a the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the infermaticn must be provided 15 the period from appomntment to the end of the
most recent perod of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What If a Creditors 1s Dissatisfied?

Except In cases where there 15 a igudahon committee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authority
to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the hquidator
to calt a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the hiquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis i1s inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certan
conditions are met, apply to the court




93

94

10

11

12

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditar provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {inciuding himself) agree, or he has the permission of
the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the hiquidator's
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses 1n question Is
first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it
considers that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must give the hgquidator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heaning

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs of the apphcation must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the Liquidator is Dissatisfied

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be Increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, the crediters, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed

If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the
committee and the commtttee may nominate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented
at the court hearing if there 1s no comnuttee, the iquidator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one of more of their number {0
appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other Matters Relating to Remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out
of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out In the Rules Usually, however, the hiquidator
will agree the basts of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint hquidators are appomted it is for them to agree hetween themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court,
the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed ligquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authorised by the commitiee, the creditors or the court

If a new liquidator 1s appomnted in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or court order which
was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new hquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the iquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made
for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing iquidator The application must
be made {o the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgomng hguidator and the
incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themseives to pay for
the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, ether because they are
deficient or because tt is uncertam whether the work undertaken will resuit 1n any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affars of the
insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the
hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

Effective Date

Thig guide applies where a company

o goes Into iquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apnl 2010,

] goes into voluntary iquidation immediately following an admumistration on or after 6 April 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

o goes into compuisory hqutdation as the result of a petiton presented on or after 6 April 2010,

except where the liquidation was preceded by
- an admnistration which began before that date,
- avoluntary iquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date



-

13 Summary of Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Charges with Effect from 1 June 2011
(Subject to Change)

Charge per hour

£
Partner 300 to 400
Manager 250 to 300
Other Senior Professional 175 to 200
Administrators 150 t0 175
Support Staff 100 to 175

Disbursement Charges
o Mileage 1s recharged at 70p per mile
e Charges are made as follows
Postage
Mormal letters
1% class - £1 10
2™ class - £1 00
Arrmall - £2 00
Other According to size & weight
Photacopying
Up to 20p per sheet

Internal room hire 1s charged at £25 to £100 per meeting




